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BOARD OF EDUCATION

AGENDA - REGULAR BOARD MEETING
May 9, 2023 - Room 33 Conference Room at 6:00 pm

Kimmberly Broziel Humberto Caridenus Schugyler Glover Jessica Padilla Humberts Quezada

Persons who are in need of disability-related modification of accommodation to participate in the board meeting must make a request in writing
to the District Office, 21644 Avenue 196 Strathmore, California, 559-568-1741 x. 203. A request for accommodation should specify the nature of
the modification or accommodation requested, including any necessary auxiliary aids or services required and the name and telephone number
of the person making the request. The written request should be done as soon as possible and no later than two days before the meeting. The
agenda, agenda packet, and any written documents distributed to the Board during a public meeting will be made available in appropriate
alternative formats upon request by a person with a disability as required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. Written documents concerning
agenda items are available for public inspection during normal business hours within 72 hours of the regular board meeting at the Sunnyside
Union School District Office.

A. CALL TO ORDER
__Kimberly Braziel __Humberto Quezada __Jessica Padilla __ Schuyler Glover __ Humberto Cardenas

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
__ Braziel (Aye, No, Ab) __ Quezada (Aye, No, Ab) ___Padilla (Aye, No, Ab) __ Glover (Aye, No, Ab) __ Cardenas (Aye, No, Ab)

C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

D. CLOSED SESSION
1. Identify closed-session topics for discussion. Read Closes Session Items
2. Public Comment on Closed Session Items
Members of the public may address the Board regarding items on the Closed Session Agenda prior to the Board's adjournment
into Closed Session. Individual Speakers are allowed 3 minutes to address the Board. The Board shall limit the total time for
public input to 15 minutes for each item.

3. Adjourn to Closed Session
4. It is the intention of the Board to meet in Closed Session to consider student expulsion, suspension or
disciplinary action/or other action involving pupil records (Education Code §35146, 48912(b),
48918(c))
a.  Student # 1001004 g 1001393
b.  Student # 1000715 h. 1000759
c.  Student # 1001498 i. 1001495
d.  Student # 1000750 j. 1000760
e.  Student # 1000680 k. 1000766
f.  Student # 1000937 I. 1001075
5. Closed Session Agenda Items

a.  Conference and Labor Negotiator - Government Code 54957.6:
i, CSEA Chapter 675
il.  Sunnyside Teachers Association /CTA
6. Call Back to Order
7.  Announcement of action taken in Closed Session

E. PUBLIC COMMENT
Members of the public may address the Board on non-agenda iterns that are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
Board. Speakers may be called in the order that requests are received, or grouped by subject area. We ask that comments
are limited to three {3) minutes with no more than 15 minutes per single topic so that as many people as possible may be
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heard. By law, the Board is allowed to take action only on items on the agenda. The Board may, at its discretion, refer a
matter to district staff or calendar the issue for future discussion.

E ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
1 Sunnyside Track and Field
2. Sunnyside Health Team

G. STAFF REPORTS

Business Manager - Human Resources
Vice Principal - Categorical Manager
Superintendent-Principal

Board Report

Staff Report

AR .

H. CONSENT CALENDAR

(The purpose of the Consent Calendar is to group items that may be approved routinely. Items on the Consent Calendar may
be individually addressed or removed from the Consent Calendar at the request of a Board Member.)

BUSINESS ITEMS

1. Approve Payroll for April 2023 totaling $326,426.22

2. Approve Pay Vouchers /Purchase Orders for April 27 of 2023

a.  Numbering: 231356 - 231392

b. Totaling: $23,450.89

Approve April 11, 2023, Regular Governing Board Meeting Minutes
4. Approve April 25, 2023, Special Governing Board Meeting Minutes

w

ROUTINE-ANNUAL APPROVALS

CONSENT CALENDAR APPROVAL
__ Braziel (Aye, No, Ab} __ Quezada (Aye, No, Ab) __ Padilla (Aye, No, Ab} __ Glover (Aye, No, Ab) __ Cardenas {Aye, No, Ab)

L PUBLICNOTICE
1. Hearing and public comment regarding the Sunnyside Faculty Association’s initial proposal to the
district regarding certificated unit collective bargaining agreement negotiations, 2023-2024
2. Hearing and public comment regarding the District’s initial proposal to the Sunnyside Faculty
Association regarding certificated unit collective bargaining agreement negotiations, 2023-2024

J. DISCUSSION ITEMS
1. Professional Development & Instructional Services
a Update on Professional Development Plan for 2023-2024
b. Summer Engagement 2023
c. Student Engagement Activities

2. Student Services

a. First Review of the School Psychologist Job Description
b. Second Review of Local Control and Accountability Plan 2023-24
c. Second Discussion of Sunnyside Arts and Music Program Goals and Vision

Sunnyside Union School District ~ Governing Board Meeting ~ Page 2
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d. First Discussion of Sunnyside Special Services Matrix and Vision

e First Draft Literacy Education Across District (LEAD) Project

f. Community Day and Special Day Class Consortium - Vision 23/24
3. Business Services

a Board Requested Information on School Bus Purchasing

b. Vision of District Office
4, Facilities and Operations

a Update on Court Project with Precision Engineering

b. Update on Modernization Project with PBK Architects

C. ELOP-Mental Health Building

d Future Modernization Projects

K. BOARD ITEMS
1. Discussion and Update on Board Staff Appreciation Dinner

L. ACTION ITEMS
1. Consideration and approval of the Budget Revision for the 2022-2023 School Year.
Braziel (Aye, No, Ab) __ Quezada {(Aye, No, Ab) ___Padilla (Aye, No, Ab) ___ Glover (Aye, No, Ab)} __ Cardenas (Aye, No, Ab)

2. Consideration and approval of Maintenance, Operations, and Transportation Surplus/Unusable Materials
List
Braziel (Aye, No, Ab} __ Quezada (Aye, No, Ab)} ___Padilla {Aye, No, Ab) ___Glover (Aye, No, Ab) __Cardenas (Aye, No, Ab)

3. Consideration and Approval to proceed with the GASB 74/75 Roll-Forward Valuation- June 30, 2023
. Braziel (Aye, No, Ab) __Quezada (Aye, No, Ab) __Padilla (Aye, No, Ab) ___Glover (Aye, No, Ab) __ Cardenas (Aye, No, Ab)

K.  BOARD POLICY REVIEWS AND UPDATES
M.  NEXT SCHEDULED REGULAR BOARD MEETING May 23, 2023 - 6:00 p.m.

N.  ADJOURNMENT PM

Sunnyside Union School District ~ Governing Board Meeting ~ Page 3



Draft Sunnyside Faculty Association/CTA/NEA
Sunshine Proposal for the 2023-2024 school year
To
The Sunnyside Union Elementary School District
April 26, 2026

. Article XVIII: Salary - Increase the current Salary Schedule to 2022-2023

. Article X: Mandatory Participation Events beginning

. Article XIX: Benefits - The District will continue to fully fund the health and welfare
benefits premium beginning

. Appendix A:Work collaboratively with the administration to adjust the current salary

schedule.
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Batch No 447
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT

014002  ALICIA FRANCO PV-231364 4/24/2023 AF-APRIL23 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $50.11
Total Check Amount: $50.11

014006  AMAZON PV-231356 4/21/2023 1HFLCV9D79RC 010-00008-0-00000-31400-43000-0-0000 $53.80
AMAZON PV-231384 4/24/2023 169KKGHI1KT6 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0102 $84.00

AMAZON PV-231386 4/24/2023 1KHD7LXGN7V4 010-00008-0-00000-31400-43000-0-0000 $20.25

AMAZON PV-231390 4/25/2023 1IV7CC76DMWK 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0303 $38.16

AMAZON PV-231392 4/25/2023 1GNGDYWM313W 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $287.41

Total Check Amount: $483.62

013821  BANK OF THE SIERRA PV-231391 4/25/2023 4798510056812924 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0303 $169.73
BANK OF THE SIERRA 4/25/2023 4798510056812924 010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0508 $657.93

BANK OF THE SIERRA 4/25/2023 4798510056812924 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0205 $26.22

BANK OF THE SIERRA 4/25/2023 4798510056812924 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0512 $1,065.71

BANK OF THE SIERRA 4/25/2023 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-71100-43000-0-0000 $20.44

BANK OF THE SIERRA 4/25/2023 4798510056812924 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $86.89

BANK OF THE SIERRA 4/25/2023 4798510056812924 010-30100-0-11100-10000-43000-0-3012 $12.00

BANK OF THE SIERRA 4/25/2023 4798510056812924 010-00008-0-00000-31400-43000-0-0000 $125.00

BANK OF THE SIERRA 4/25/2023 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-71100-43000-0-0000 $75.45

BANK OF THE SIERRA 4/25/2023 4798510056812924 010-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $25.00

BANK OF THE SIERRA 4/25/2023 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000 $389.86

BANK OF THE SIERRA 4/25/2023 4798510056812924 010-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $149.90

Total Check Amount: $2,804.13

013831  BORBA, JANICE PV-231380 4/24/2023 JB-APRIL23 010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0504 $620.50
BORBA, JANICE PV-231381 4/24/2023 JB-APRIL23 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $60.34

Total Check Amount: $680.84

013650  CMC PROPANE, INC. PV-231372 4/24/2023 2802 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $25.84
Total Check Amount: $25.84

013775 M.,_NOCNE. IRRIGATION SUPPLY, PV-231374 4/24/2023 0182853 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $56.40

NC
Total Check Amount: $56.40
013977  Duran & Sons Trucking & Servic PV-231365 4/24/2023 212063 010-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000 $110.00
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013977  Duran & Sons Trucking & Servic PV-231369  4/24/2023 212049 010-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000 $130.00
Duran & Sons Trucking & Servic PV-231370  4/24/2023 212051 010-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000 $130.00
Duran & Sons Trucking & Servic PV-231371 4/24/2023 212049 010-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000 $130.00
Total Check Amount: $500.00
014029  EAST KAWEAH GSA PV-231389  4/25/2023 214230005000 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $42.03
Total Check Amount: $42.03
013574  FLYERS ENERGY, LLC PV-231379  4/24/2023 CF5-3395301 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $204.34
FLYERS ENERGY, LLC 4/24/2023 CFS-3395301 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $154.13
Total Check Amount: $358.47
013795  FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS PV-231397  4/26/2023 55956822770602925 (10-00000-0-00000-81000-59000-0-0000 $61.56
Total Check Amount: $61.56
013376  HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES  PV-231373  4/24/2023 6035322189063005 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $89.08
Total Check Amount: $89.08
013409  KNIGHT GUARD ALARM PV-231387  4/25/2023 53632/53633 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $222.26
Total Check Amount: $222.26

014081  LEAF PV-231395  4/26/2023 14643820 010-11000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000 $1,414.78 D
Total Check Amount: $1,414.78
013711  MISSION LINEN SUPPLY PV-231359  4/21/2023 519133955 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $77.15
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 4/21/2023 519133955 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $79.29
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 4/21/2023 519133955 120-61050-0-00010-10000-58000-0-0000 $23.78
Total Check Amount: $180.22
014120 P & R PAPER SUPPLY CO PV-231357  4/21/2023 115391200 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $514.24
Total Check Amount: $514.24
013019  POSTER COMPLIANCE CENTER PV-231382  4/24/2023 416175H5D5 010-00000-~0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000 $86.15

Total Check Amount:

$86.15
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013820 PSW PV-231393  4/25/2023 125399 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $180.17
Total Check Amount: $180.17
014030 R & L Crow Distributing PV-231358  4/21/2023 DAIRY 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $590.00
R & L Crow Distributing PV-231368  4/24/2023 DAIRY 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $473.00
Total Check Amount: $1,063.00
013392  SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-231376  4/24/2023 60000075267 010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000 $9.88
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-231377  4/24/2023 60000075921 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $554.12
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-231378  4/24/2023 60000075266 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $30.82
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-231388  4/25/2023 60000080804 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $42.77
Total Check Amount: $637.59
012474  SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF PV-231362  4/21/2023 38453166 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $508.86
MODESTO
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF 4/21/2023 38453166 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $74.88
MODESTO
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF PV-231363  4/21/2023 384566794 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,355.83
MODESTO
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF 4/21/2023 384566794 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $37.71
MODESTO
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF PV-231366  4/24/2023 384574715 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $862.69
MODESTO
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF 4/24/2023 384574715 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $37.71
MODESTO
Total Check Amount: $2,877.68
013111  TULARE CO. OFFICE OF PV-231385  4/24/2023 232279 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $120.00 N
EDUCATION
TULARE CO. OFFICE OF PV-231396  4/26/2023 231944 010-62660-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $3,000.00 L
EDUCATION
Total Check Amount: $3,120.00
013955  VALLEY EXPETEC PV-231375  4/24/2023 A0001904 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $594.00
Total Check Amount: $594.00
013221  VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-231360  4/21/2023 425772 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $532.65
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-231361 4/21/2023 425528 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $621.90
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE 4/21/2023 425528 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $38.25
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-231367  4/24/2023 426016 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $865.00
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Total Check Amount: $2,057.80
013356  Woodwind & Brasswind PV-231383 4/24/2023 MISC 010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0512 $5,350.92

Total Check Amount: $5,350.92
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PO # Invoice No
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Pagelof 1
APY500

*¥k EYNAL ¥¥*

Batch No 447
Audit

Amount Flag EFT

Total District Payment Amount:

$23,450.89
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Batch No 447
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Batch No 447 Total Accounts Payable: $23,450.89

The School District hereby orders that payment be made to each of the above
vendors in the amounts indicated on the preceding Accounts Payable Final
totaling 23,450.89 and the County Office of Education transfer the amounts
from the indicated funds of the district to the Check Clearing Fund in order that
checks may be drawn from a single revolving fund (Education Code 42631 &

42634).
P
\WS.AE. m\\ NQ\NW
Authorizing Signature Date”

Fund Summary |Total |
1 010 M $16,837.24
~ T eataing
| 120 ﬁ $23.78
“ 130 m $6.589.87
| Total | $23,450.89




Sunnyside Union Elementary School
Governing Board Minutes
April 11, 2023
6:00 pm -~ Room 33

OPEN SESSION/CALL TO ORDER AT 6:00 PM
Board Members Present — Humberto Quezada, Jessica Padilla, Schuyler Glover

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Motion by: Humberto Quezada
Second by: Jessica Padilla
Votes: 3-0

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CLOSED SESSION
1. Identify closed session topics for discussion. Read Closes Session Iltems
2. Public Comment on Closed Session Items
Members of the public may address the Board regarding items on the Closed Session Agenda prior to the Board’s

adjournment into Closed Session. Individual Speakers are allowed 3 minutes to address the Board. The Board shall
limit the total time for public input to 15 minutes for each item.

3. Adjourn to Closed Session — 6:02 pm
4. Closed Session Agenda Items
a. Conference and Labor Negotiator — Government Code 54957.6:
i.  CSEA Chapter 675
ii.  Sunnyside Teachers Association/CTA
5. Ratification of Employment (1 Position — Classified)
6. Call Back to Order ~ 6:13 pm
7. Announcement of action taken in Closed Session ~ No Action

PUBLIC COMMENT — None

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS - Mr. Tsuboi provided the information in the board packet for items 1 2.
1. Poetry and Prose
2. Math Super Bowl — Mr. Tsuboi ~ The kids had fun.

STAFF REPORTS

1. Business Manager — Human Resources — Miss Mata ~ A lot of quarterly reports. Last year the Auditors asked
for a lot of information because they were new to our school. This year we only have 76 requested items. It is a lot! |
am slowly keeping up with it.

2. Vice Principal — Categorical Manager — Mrs. Gunderman — | am working with 5% of the population. The
discipline not an issue. The students that need a lot of support are with IEP, 504, and the SST team. The Psychologist
and Special Education teacher are helping to keep the teachers updated with student issues. | held the student of the
month celebration here. The students enjoyed pizza and treats. During the Parent Involvement on February 9, they
gave us a list of ideas for Parent Engagement Nights; see items on the list. Next week’s {April 18) Parent Involvement
we are using one of their ideas; Camp Night with s’'mores. | wiil hold two short seminars regarding the bullying issues
with Social Media (Tic Toc) and Vaping. We also want to hold a 20-minute seminar to help parents with writing and
reading ideas for their children with tools at home (rewriting and read receipts). Right now in Preschool, we have 24
enrolled. We use to have 40 students in the past but know with the TK Program are numbers are low. We have five on
a waiting list to create a new class. To add a class with five is not feasible. We will have to touch on making a decision
with the reduction of staff. It is not something | want to do because | really like my staff.

3. Superintendent-Principal — Mr. Tsuboi added his report was in the board packet. Mr. Tsuboi - The County Health
Fair was on campus. There were loads of people here. As for the buses, we can opt out because of the wait for the
funding. | will look into diesel buses.



4. Board Report — Mr. Tsuboi — Mr. Quezada attended the Staff Engagement. Mr. Quezada ~ It was good to see the
staff participating and engaged.
5. Staff Report — None

CONSENT CALENDAR
(The purpose of the Consent Calendar is to group items that may be approved routinely. Items on the Consent Calendar
may be individually addressed or removed from the Consent Calendar at the request of a Board Member.)

BUSINESS ITEMS
1. Approve Payroll for March 2023, totaling $316,783.37
2. Approve Pay Vouchers/Purchase Orders for March 9, 15, and 30 of 2023
eNumbering 231150 ~ 231298
eTotaling $146,201.01
3. Approve March 14, 2023, Regular Governing Board Meeting Minutes
4. Approve March 24, 2023, Special Governing Board Meeting Minutes
ROUTINE-ANNUAL APPROVALS
1. Interquest Detection Canines of Fresno agreement for the 2023-2024 school year.
2. Approval of Surplus-Unusable Technology Equipment - Mr. Tsuboi - We need to get rid of 99
Chromebooks. Too slow. COVID did them in.
3. Consideration and approval of MBT-LEA Billing Services Contract Renewal for 2023-2024 SY
RESIGNATIONS AND OFFERS OF EMPLOYMENT
1. Accept the resignation of Jazmin Chavez, ELD Support Aide.
2. Ratify Employment for Armando Aparicio, Behavior Support Aide.
CONSENT CALENDAR APPROVAL
Motion by: Humberto Quezada
Second by: Jessica Padilla
Votes: 3-0

PUBLIC HEARING

1. Adjourn to Public Hearing for Textbook/Instructional Material Adoption
a. Open Public Hearing for input
b. Adjourn Public Hearing on Textbook/Instructional Material Adoption

DISCUSSION ITEMS ~ Mr. Tsuboi provided the information in the board packet for items 1 - 5.
1. Board Policy and Business on the foliowing items:
Request for Extended Leave
Drafts of Potential New Job Descriptions
Travel Expense Sheets
Discussion on Salary Schedules for Non-Certificated Substitute Positions
. Superintendent-Principal’s Annual Evaluation
2. Professlonal Development Update
a. Professional Development Updates